
14-0283 B 1 of 20

ORIGINAL 
AGREEMENT TO MAKE SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS 

FOR CLASS 1 SUBDIVISION 
BETWEEN COUNTY AND OWNER 

TillS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the COUNTY OF EL 
DORADO, a political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter referred to as 
"County"), and LENNAR HOMES OF CALIFORNIA, INC., a California Corporation 
company, duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal place of 
business is 1420 Rocky Ridge Drive, Suite 320 Roseville, California, 95661; (hereinafter referred 
to as "Owner"); concerning WEST VALLEY VILLAGE- LOTS 6 & 7 UNIT 1, TM 06-1409 
(hereinafter referred to as "Subdivision"); the Final Map of which was filed with the El Dorado 
County Board of Supervisors on the day of __________ _ 

RECITALS 

Owner is vested with fee title to Subdivision; a tract of land located in the County of El 
Dorado, State of California, and described as WEST VALLEY VILLAGE -LOTS 6 AND 7, 
TM 06-1409. Owner desires to construct on said property certain public improvements as 
hereinafter described, in connection with the Subdivision. 

In consideration for the complete construction and dedication of all the public 
improvements specified in this Agreement, the approval and acceptance by County's Board of 
Supervisors of the Conditions of Approval, and the Final Map to be filed and recorded, the 
parties agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT 

OWNER WILL: 

1. Make or cause to be made all those public improvements in Subdivision required by 
Section 16.16.010 of the ElDorado County Ordinance Code (hereinafter referred to as "Code") 
and shown or described in the improvement plans, specifications and cost estimates entitled 
PLANS FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF WEST VALLEY VILLAGE LOTS 6 & 7 Unit 1, 
TM 06-1409 which were approved by the County Engineer, Community Development Agency, 
Transportation Division (Transportation Division), on October 11, 2013. Attached hereto is 
Exhibit A, marked "Engineer's Cost Estimate" and Exhibit B, marked "Certificate of Partial 
Completion of Subdivision Improvements" which are incorporated herein and made by reference 
a part hereof. 

2. Prior to commencing construction, obtain all necessary environmental clearances, 
acquire any necessary right-of-way and obtain any necessary permits from any outside agencies. 

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for 
Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner 
West Valley Village- Lots 6 & 7 Unit 1, TM 06-1409 

AGMT 13-53796 
Page 1 of6 



14-0283 B 2 of 20

3. Complete the Subdivision improvements contemplated under this Agreement within 
two (2) years from the date that the Subdivision Final Map is filed with the El Dorado County 
Board of Supervisors. 

4. Install or cause to be installed, modify or cause to be modified, any and all erosion and 
sediment control features, whether temporary or permanent, deemed necessary by the County 
Engineer to ensure compliance with the Clean Water Act, the Statewide General Permit, and 
County's, Grading, Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinances. Failure to comply with this 
provision shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. 

5. Post security acceptable to County as provided in Section 16.16.050 of the Code. In 
the event that the Sureties issuing the posted securities are subsequently downgraded to a rating 
unacceptable to County in its sole discretion, Owner shall, upon twenty (20) days written notice 
by County, post replacement securities that are acceptable to County. 

6. Provide for and pay the costs of (a) related civil engineering services, including the 
costs of inspection and utility relocation when required, and (b) attorneys' fees, costs, and 
expenses of legal services incurred by the County in conjunction with this Agreement. 

7. Provide deposit for and pay to County all costs of construction oversight, inspection, 
administration and acceptance of the work by County in accordance with the County Engineer 
Fee Schedule adopted by Resolution of the Board of Supervisors of El Dorado County. 

8. Have as-built plans prepared by a civil engineer acceptable to County Engineer and 
filed with the Transportation Director as provided in Section 16.16.060 of the Code. 

9. Repair at Owner's sole cost and expense, any defects, in workmanship or materials, 
which appear in the work within one (1) year following acceptance of the work by County. 

10. To the fullest extent allowed by law, defend, indemnify and hold County and its 
officers, agents, employees and representatives harmless against and from any and all claims, 
suits, losses, damages and liability for damages of every name, kind and description, including 
attorneys fees and costs incurred, brought for, or on account of, injuries to or death of any person, 
including but not limited to workers, County employees, and the public, or damage to property, 
or any other economic or consequential losses, which are claimed to or in any way arise out of or 
are connected with Owner's work, design, operation, construction of the improvements, or 
performance of this Agreement, regardless of the existence or degree of fault or negligence on 
the part of County, Owner, any Contractor(s), Subcontractor(s) and employee(s) of any of these, 
except for the sole, or active negligence of County, its officers, agents, employees and 
representatives or as expressly provided by statute. This duty of Owner to indemnify and save 
County harmless includes the duties to defend set forth in California Civil Code section 2778. 

This duty to indemnify is separate and apart from any insurance requirements and shall not be 
limited thereto. 

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for 
Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner 
West Valley Village- Lots 6 & 7 Unit 1, TM 06-1409 

AGMT 13-53796 
Page2 of6 



14-0283 B 3 of 20

11. Owner shall enter into another agreement with County for all road improvements to be 
performed on County property. Such agreement shall also include a requirement that Owner 
furnish insurance and bonds that comply with the standard County insurance and bonding 
requirements in the amounts stated, to be approved by the County's Risk Management Division. 

12. Provide continuous, sufficient access to Owner's successors and assigns, including 
but not limited to its Surety and Surety's agents, to the Subdivision to enable the public 
improvements to be constructed and completed. Access shall be continuous until completion of 
said public improvements, and release by County of the security underlying this Agreement. 

13. Agree that said agreement to provide continuous, sufficient access is irrevocable and 
shall run with the land and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, successors, 
assigns and personal representatives of Owner. 

COUNTY WILL: 

14. Upon execution of this Agreement and receipt of good and sufficient security as 
required by Section 16.16.050 of the Code, and upon compliance with all requirements of law, 
including all County ordinances, approve the Final Map of the Subdivision. 

15. Upon receipt of a Certificate from County Engineer stating that a portion of the public 
improvements agreed to be performed herein has been completed, describing generally the work 
so completed and the estimated total cost of completing the remainder of the public 
improvements agreed upon to be performed herein, accept new security as provided in Section 
16.16.040 ofthe Code. 

16. Release the security posted in accordance with Sections 16.16.040 and 16.16.052 of 
the Code. 

17. Require Owner to make such alterations, deviations, additions to, or deletions from, 
the improvements shown and described on the plans, specifications, and cost estimates as may be 
deemed by County Engineer to be necessary or advisable for the proper completion or 
construction of the whole work contemplated, provided the amount of such changes in the 
improvements does not exceed ten percent (10%) of the total estimated cost of the public 
improvements. 

18. Require Owner to maintain, and to make such alterations, deviations, additions to, or 
deletions from, the project erosion control features shown and described on the plans, 
specifications and cost estimates and the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) as 
may be deemed by County Engineer to be necessary or advisable for compliance with the Clean 
Water Act, Statewide General Permit requirements and County's Grading, Erosion and Sediment 
Control Ordinances. 

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for 
Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner 
West Valley Village- Lots 6 & 7 Unit 1, TM 06-1409 

AGMT 13-53796 
Page3 of6 



14-0283 B 4 of 20

19. Upon completion of the public improvements agreed to be performed herein, adopt a 
resolution accepting or rejecting the streets of said Subdivision into County's road system for 
maintenance. 

20. Retain a portion of the security posted in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the 
estimated cost of all of the improvements for one ( 1) year following acceptance of the work by 
County to secure the repair of any hidden defects in workmanship or materials which may 
appear. 

21. If any legal action, including arbitration or an action for declaratory relief, is brought 
by either party to this Agreement to enforce or interpret the provisions of this Agreement, the 
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and costs from the other 
party, in addition to any other relief to which that party is entitled. 

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS: 

22. The estimated cost of installing all of the improvements is SIX MILLION SEVEN 
HUNDRED NINETY -ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-THREE 
DOLLARS AND FORTY-FOUR CENTS ($6,791,793.44). 

23. Owner shall conform to and abide by all Federal, State and local building, labor and 
safety laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. All Work and materials shall be in full accordance 
with the latest rules and regulations of the State Fire Marshal, safety orders of the Division of 
Industrial Safety, California Electrical Code, California Building Code, California Plumbing 
Code, and any and all other applicable laws and regulations. Nothing in this Agreement, 
including but not limited to the improvement plans and specifications and cost estimates, is to be 
construed to permit work not conforming to these codes. 

24. Inspection of the work and/or materials or statements by any officer, agent, or 
employee of County indicating that the work or any part thereof complies with the requirements 
of this Agreement, or acceptance of the whole or any part of said work and/or materials, or 
payments therefore, or any combination or all of these acts, shall not relieve Owner of its 
obligation to fulfill this Agreement as prescribed; nor shall County be stopped from bringing any 
action for damages arising from the failure to comply with any terms and conditions hereof. 

25. This Agreement may be amended by mutual consent of the parties hereto. Said 
amendments shall become effective only when in writing and fully executed by duly authorized 
officers of the parties hereto. 

26. Neither this Agreement, nor any part thereof may be assigned by Owner without the 
express written approval of County. 

27. All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and served by 
depositing same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and return receipt requested. 

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for 
Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner 
West Valley Village- Lots 6 & 7 Unit 1, TM 06-1409 

AGMT 13-53796 
Page 4 of6 



14-0283 B 5 of 20

Notices to County shall be in duplicate and addressed as follows: 

Community Development Agency 
Transportation Division 
2850 Fairlane Court 
Placerville, CA 95667 

Attn.: Bard R. Lower 
Transportation Division Director 

or to such other location as County directs. 

Notices to Owner shall be addressed as follows: 

Lennar Homes of California, Inc. 
1420 Rocky Ridge Drive, Suite 320 
Roseville, CA 95661 
Attn.: Larry Gualco, 

Vice President 

or to such other location as Owner directs. 

Community Development Agency 
Administration and Finance Division 
2850 Fairlane Court 

Placerville, CA 95667 

Attn.: Gregory Hicks 
Senior Civil Engineer 

Lennar Homes of California, Inc. 
1420 Rocky Ridge Drive, Suite 320 
Roseville, CA 95661 
Attn.: Eric Johnson, Director 

of Land Operations 

28. The County officer or employee with responsibility for administering this Agreement 
is Bard R. Lower, Transportation Division Director, Community Development Agency, or 
successor. 

29. Any action arising out of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, litigation, 
mediation, or arbitration, shall be brought in ElDorado County, California, and shall be resolved 
in accordance with the laws of the State of California. 

30. This document and the documents referred to herein and exhibits attached hereto are 
the entire Agreement between the parties concerning the subject matter hereof. 

31. The parties to this Agreement represent that the undersigned individuals executing this 
Agreement on their respective behalf are fully authorized to do so by law or other appropriate 
instrument and to bind upon said parties to the obligations set forth herein. 

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for 
Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner 
West Valley Village- Lots 6 & 7 Unit 1, TM 06-1409 

AGMT 13-53796 
Page 5 of6 



14-0283 B 6 of 20

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the parties have executed this Agreement on the dates 
indicated below, the latest of which shall be deemed to be the effective date of this Agreement. 

- -C 0 UN T Y 0 F E L D 0 R A D 0- -

By: ____________________ __ 

Attest: 

Board of Supervisors 
"County'' 

James S. Mitrisin 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By: ____________________ __ 

By: 

By: 

Deputy Clerk 

--LENNAR HOMES OF 

~ 
Vice President 

I 
Earl Keith 
Vice President I 
Division Controller 

Dated: ---------

Dated:---------

C A L I F 0 R N I A, I N C. - -

Dated: _)_oL,_0__;.tt;{--=;~=:,_,..., _ 

Dated: ---4-'1 DLL..!f-LI..::....b +-'} t~3 __ t I 

Notary Acknowledgment Attached 

Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for 
Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner 
West Valley Village- Lots 6 & 7 Unit 1, TM 06-1409 

AGMT 13-53796 
Page 6 of6 



14-0283 B 7 of 20

OWNER 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California 

County of Place,r 

On Nov. I. a2o.6 before me, !hen i~ r . Pcqnol%, Notocy Rzbl/c__ 
( re msert name and t1tle of the off1cer) 

personally appeared Lo rrt-' (), 0 !c 0 
I 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(~whose nam~s) 

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 

the same in his/h~!t\)efr authorized capacity(~). and that by his/~r/t):t'eir signatur~ on 

the instrument the person(-5), or the entity upon behalf of which the persol)(s) acted, executed the 

instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. J • ·' :~ · 0 0 

MbNfaue ·Rg,No&s' 1 
!!: @h · COMM. #1995824 m f3 • ,.; o No!al} PUbllvCc!l~omla !!! 

PLACER COUNTY ... J · ·· M: r.omm. ~NOV 24 2016 f ••••••••••••• •••••• 

(Seal} 



14-0283 B 8 of 20

OWNER 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of Californij? 

County of I a cer 

personally appeared 

Lar{ ktt:tb 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(p) whose name~) 

is/~ subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 

the same in hisfhlrtttfeir authorized capacity(i~}, and that by his/Mr/t~r signature(:t) on 

the instrument the person($), or the entity upon behalf of which the perso~) acted, 

executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 
J a ~- ~~ a a a ~~1aue R~Ot.1>1{ ( 
:!: Q' . · COMM #1995824 m f:3 NotarY Publb-Ca!ifomil fe 

PlACER COUNTY _. 

J. • , o o o , 1''1 fol"L";'- ~0HVJ1J .f 

(Seal) 



14-0283 B 9 of 20

Exhibit A 
Engineer's Cost Estimate 

WEST VALLEY VILLAGE- LOTS 6 AND 7 (AKA Y AND Z) 
ELDORADO HILLS 
ENGINEER'S BOND ESTIMATE 

Desai~on 

+--

3233 Mon,ar Cl!cle '" Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 • T i916) 638-0919 11 F (916) 638-2479 1 

F:\0-CTA OFFICE\11-4-092.003 West VaUey Lois 6 & 7\Excei\Miscellaneous\20131081413 englneefs bond eslimate.xlsx 

Prepared ~ GW 
Dale Prepered: 08114113 



14-0283 B 10 of 20

Exhibit A 
Engineer's Cost Estimate 

WEST VALLEY VILLAGE· LOTS 6 AND 7 (AKA Y AND Z) 
ELDORADO HILLS 
ENGINEER'S BOND ESTIMATE 

_Item No,_ Desaiptlon 1 Quantity 1 Unit_ L Unit ~~c;a_:__ Total Amount 

3233 Moo!ar Circle • Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 .a T !gt6) 638-0919 .. F-(916) 638-2479 ' 

F:\0-CTA OFFICE\04..092..003 West Valley Lots 6 & 7\Excei\Misc:enaneous\20131081413 engineer's bond esumate.xlsx 

Preparad by: GW 
Dale Prepared: 08114113 



14-0283 B 11 of 20

EXHIBIT B 

CERTIFICATION OF PARTIAL COMPLETION OF SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS 

I hereby certify that the following improvements in the West Valley VIllage - Lots 6 & 7 (Y & Z), 

TM 06-1409, Subdivision have been completed, to wit: 

Percent 
Total Amount 0 .... .. Amount ~t::l 

Streets Improvements $1 666 658.58 0% $1 ,666 658.58 

Drainage Improvements 593,676.79 0% 593 676.79 

Sanitary Sewer Improvements 609.400.71 0% 609.400.71 

Water Improvements 773 314.87 0% 773,314.87 

Recycled Water Improvements 592 241 .28 0% 592,241 .28 

Dry Utilities Improvements 1 693 872.18 0% 1,693 872.18 

Totals $6,791,793.44 $6,791,793.44 

I estimate the total cost of completing the remainder of the improvements, agreed to be 
performed by the Owner to be Six Million Seven hundred Ninety-One Thousand Seven Hundred 
Ninety-Three dollars and 44 cents ($6,791 ,793.44). 

The Performance Bond is for the amount of Six Million Seven hundred Ninety-One Thousand 
Seven Hundred Ninety-Three dollars and 44 cents ($6,791,793.44). 

The Laborers and Material mens Bond is for the amount of Three Million Three Hundred Ninety­
Five Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Six dollars and 72 cents ($3,395,896.72). 

DATED: /Q-/6 · /..3 

ACCEPTED BY THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO 

Page 1 of 1 



14-0283 B 12 of 20

Bond No. 0625706 
Premium: $50,938.00 initial 2-year term 
Subject to annual renewal premium thereafter 

PiiVORMANCE IOfiD AGREEMEN'f FOIM 

Whereas, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of 

the State of California, and Lennar llome of Calif.ocni.a, Inc. (hereinafter designated as 

"Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete 

certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated ----- ___ . 

and identified as project Improvement Plans for West Valley ViRage- Lots 6 & 7 Unit 1, TM 

06~ 1409 is hereby referred to and made part hereof; and 

Whereas, Said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond 

for the faithful performance of said agreement. 

Now, therefore, we, the Principal and International Fidelity Insurance Company 

(hereinafter designated as "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado, as 

Obligee, in the penal sum of Six Million Seven Hundred Ninety~One Thousand Seven 

Hundred Ninety .. Three Dollars and Forty-Four Celllts ($6,79~793.44) lawful money of the 

United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our 

heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bound Principal his or its heirs, 

executors and administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and 

well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement 

and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed 

at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent 

and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of El Dorado, its officers, agents 



14-0283 B 13 of 20

and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it 

shall be and remain in full force and effect, 

This guarantee shall insure the County of El Dorado during the work required by any 

Contract and for a period of one (1) year from the date of acceptance of the work against faulty or 

improper materials or workmanship that may be discovered during that time. 

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified 

therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable 

attorney' s fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, 

all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered. 

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or 

addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work performed thereunder or the specificationS 

accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby 

waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the 

agreement or to the work or to the specifications. 

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety 

above named on __ ..:::O..:::ct.:.:o~b..:::e:....r 2=.:5=--------'' 20n_. 

"Surety" 

l::rnmiona\hl~o=any 

Irene Lau, 
Attorney-in-Fact 

Print Name 

"Principal" 

Lennar Homes of California, Inc., 
a California corporation 

By ~ Larry Gualc 
Vice Prestd nt 
1-1-20 Rocky Ridge Drive, Suite 320 
Roseville, CA 95661 

NOTARYACKNO~MENTSATTACHED 



14-0283 B 14 of 20

SURETY 

ACKNOWLEDGUEN'f 

State of California 
County of _ O_r-'-an_,g<....;.e ______ _ 

On 1 0/25/2013 before me, __ M_e_c_h_e_lle_L_a_rl<_i_n,_N_o_ta_ry.:.__P_ub_l_ic ___ ___ _ 
(here insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared -~lr.::.;en~e:....:L=-=a=-=u'--------------------

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) 

is/~ subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that M/she/~ executed 

the same in ~er/tbeir authorized capaclty(les), and that by li:l:islher/tbeir signature(s) on 

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the 

instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hanf·.and of1 ialjeal: 

Signature __ __...:..,~-----=------
• 

MECHELLE LARKIN 
Commltalon # 2014388 

:t Notary Public - California z z » 
) Orange County -

o o o o o oMl ~Otf"l; :X~'' :~ t4}%1 ~~ 

(Seal) 



14-0283 B 15 of 20

PRINCIPAl 

ACKNOWb~DGM~N'f 

State of CaliforfJ { 
County of Q.ce£ 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person~ whose name~) 

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sjfety'ley executed 

the same in hls/tJrtm'eir authorized capacity(i~). and that by hislier;{heir signature¢) on 

the instrument the person~). or the entity upon behalf of which the perso?(s) acted, executed 

the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature { ~Wrutfo {!;_lfrvfjj<J 

(Seal) 



14-0283 B 16 of 20

Bond No. 

Premium 

LABORER& AND MAIElUALM1EfYS BOND FORM 

0625706 

Included in Perf. Bond 

Whereas, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of 

the State of California, and Lennar Homes of California, Inc., (hereinafter designated as 

"Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete 

certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated ---------' 

__ ,and identified as the Subdivision hnprovement Agreement for West Valley Village- Lots 

6 & 7 Between the County and the Developer, AGMT # 13-53796, and the Improvement P1anH 

for West Valle'l..Y.illage- Lot 6 & 7 Unit 1. TM 06:140.2 are hereby referred to and made part 

hereof; and 

Whereas, under the tenns of said Agreement, Principal is required before entering upon 

the perfonnance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of El 

Dorado to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 

3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California. 

Now, therefore, we, the Principal and International Fidelity Insurance Company 

(hereinafter designated "Surety"), are held finnly bound unto the County of El Dorado and all 

contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the 

perfonnance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of 

Three Million Three Hundred Ninety~Five Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety~Six Dollars 

and Seventy~Two Cents ($3,395,8%.72), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, 

or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, 

that said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, 

and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay in addition to the face amount thereof, 

costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the 

County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the 

court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered. 

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any 

and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing 

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for Page 1 of 2 
West Valley Village- Lots 6 & 7 Unit 1, TM 06-1409 



14-0283 B 17 of 20

with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to 

them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. 

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become 

null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect. 

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or 

addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications a~companying the same shall in any 

manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, 

extension, alteration or addition. 

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety 

above named, on -~...::O:..:c'""'to:::.::b:..:e:.:..r-=2~5 _________ , 20 .ll.___.. 

By 

"Surety" 

International Fidelity Insurance Company 

~ LJ u'" 
Irene Lau 
Attorney-in-Fact 

Print Name 

"Principal" 
Lennar Homes of California, Inc., 
a California cor oration 

Larry Gualco 
Vice Preside t 
1420 Rocky Ridge Drive, Suite 320 
Roseville, CA 95661 

NOTARYACKNOWLEDGMENTSATTACBED 

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Fonn for Page 2ot 2 
West Valley Village - Lots 6 & 7 Unit 1, TM 06·1409 



14-0283 B 18 of 20

. . 

SURETY 

ACKNOWLEDGMeNT 

State of California 

County of _O_r_a_.ng.._e ______ _ 

On 1 0/25/2013 before me, ___ M_e_c_h_el_le_L_a_rk_in_,_N_o_ta_ry_P_ub_li_c _____ _ 

(here insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared __ l_re_n_e_L_au _________________ _ _ 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) 

is/aPe: subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ~sbe/t~ executed 

the same In ~/herl.tttGir authorized capacity(ies), and that by tli$/her/tOOif signature(s) on 

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the 

instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand:ralrlj 

Signature -----'~L..::....__._...:.._ _____ _ 

J. MECHELLE LARKIN 
~ CommlllkNI t1 2014318 
~ •• Notary Pldlllc • California 

Orange County .. J. • 0 0 0 ,, :o:rv.· :-c::t \·· 20171 esc 

(Seal) 



14-0283 B 19 of 20

~ ~ : ~~ <. J';;.. rs J A'· , · 

' ~ciWt~ -()F ATTORNEY 
INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY 

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR 
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing 
laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City o f Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint 

KATHY R. MAIR, IRENE LAU, MECHELLE LARKIN 

Newport Beach, CA. 
. .. .. . .... ···~··· ' ........ ..~. . . .. . 

its true and lawful anorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and 
other writings obligatory m the nature thereof. which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, sta~~ rule1 re&ulation, contract or othe~~l.and 
the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said 11'1 1 r.RNATIONAL FIDELITY INSu.KAl'ICE 
Cc;>~PANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its 
pnnc1pal office. 

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked,;.pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the Bl-Laws adopted by the Board of 
Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCe COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974. 

The President or any Vice President, Execucive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority 

( I) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to aurhorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and 
undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and, 

(2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given. 

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting 
duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt: 

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be afftXed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relacing theretO by 
facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile s1gnatures or facsimile seal shall be valid aDd bindmg uJ>On the Company and any 
such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any 
bond or undertaking to which it is attached. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be 
signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 20CY7. 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
County of Essex 

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY 

~~~ 
Secretary 

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument,. to me Qersonally known, and, being by me duly 
sworn, said the he IS the therein described and authorized officer of the INT ERNATIONAL FIDELITY tNSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to 
sa!d instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company: thar the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of rhe Board of Directors of 
sa1d Company. 

lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, 
at the City of Newark. New Jersey the day and year first above written. 

CERTIFICATION 

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY 
My Commission Expires March. 27.2014 

I . the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the 
Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy or the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney. with the ORIGINALS ON 
IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAlD COMPANY, and that the sarrte are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power 
of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day or OCT 2 5 2013 

k#'#r~ 
Assistant Secretary 



14-0283 B 20 of 20

PRINCIPAL 

ACKNOWL~DGMI!NT 

State of California 

County of P \Qet-( 

personally appeared __ w=~a'-L-......_\ +·I ~6""'-=\Xl.~=l_,.C_.O""""-__________ _ 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personcj> whose name~ 
Is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/s~~y executed 

the same in his/h~~ir authorized capacity(i~, and that by hislhpt/tl}eir signature,¢) on 

the instrument the person,tS), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(~ acted, executed 

the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 
J a 

0 0 0 

, 0 • a ~oorou~ ke~~c;[Os'( 
!:: • COMM. #1995824 m f3 Nolaiy Publlc-Callfomla S!! 

PlACER COUNTY _. 

J • • o ; , o , ,Mj fOl"V'i ~'i tt<>HVJ1! .f 

(Seal) 




